

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

PLACER UNION HIGH SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015110424

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO SET
MEDIATION

On March 30, 2016, Student's counsel filed a request to set mediation in this matter for April 11, 2016. Counsel states in her request that the request is made on behalf of both parties. However, counsel failed to include either a declaration under penalty of perjury that the date was mutually agreed to or a signature from Placer Union High School's counsel. On this basis, the request is denied.

Further, even if the request had been properly supported, the request would still be denied. Student has asked for mediation to be set on April 11, 2016, at 10:00 a.m. April 11, 2016 is a Monday and the Office of Administrative Hearings does not set mediations for Mondays. Mediations are scheduled on Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays. Mediations are also scheduled to begin at 9:30 a.m., for the operational needs of OAH.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: April 1, 2016

DocuSigned by:

Margaret Broussard

88BDF3720DB941A...

MARGARET BROUSSARD

Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings